11 Share-Based Compensation – Equity Settled Arrangements

The Group operates a number of equity-settled share-based compensation arrangements,
under which the Company and its subsidiaries receive services from eligible and selected
directors or employees and others providing similar services in exchange for the following equity
instruments:

- Share options in the Company,
- Ordinary shares in subsidiaries (“share awards”),
- Share options in subsidiaries.

Compared to December 31, 2014, there were no major changes with regard to these plans.

Rocket Internet SE

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the 1
st

 half of 2015

21

12 Financial Instruments

The following table shows the carrying amounts and fair values of all financial instruments  recognized in the consolidated financial statements as well as their
measurement category of IAS 39 and the hierarchy for the determination of fair value according to IFRS 13:

In thousands of EUR IAS 39
Measurement

category

Measured at Level Carrying amount Fair Value

Jun 30, 2015 Dec 31, 2014 Jun 30, 2015 Dec 31, 2014

Non-current financial assets

Equity instruments - listed companies fafvo FVTPL 1 45,517 55,585 45,517 55,585

Equity instruments - not listed companies fafvo FVTPL 3 270,158 280,962 270,158 280,962

AFS Equity Investments
1)

 afs FVTOCI 3 1,012,118 1,817 1,012,118 1,817

Other non-current financial assets  lar AC n/a 131 166 131 166

Current financial assets

Loan receivables from associated companies lar AC
n/a 37,292 7,857 37,292 7,857

Loan receivables from subsidiaries (outside
consolidation)

lar AC
n/a 1,648 1,991 1,648 1,991

Receivables from the sale of investments lar AC n/a 2,219 1,930 2,219 1,930

Security deposits (current) lar AC n/a 1,544 1,872 1,544 1,872

Other financial assets (current) lar AC n/a 16,810 1,445 16,810 1,445

   n/a

Cash and cash equivalents lar AC n/a 1,390,199 2,053,448 1,390,199 2,053,448

Trade receivables lar AC n/a 15,432 20,748 15,432 20,748

1)

 as of June 30, 2015 mainly including not listed shares in Delivery Hero of EUR 978,944 thousand

Rocket Internet SE

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the 1
st

 half of 2015

22

In thousands of EUR IAS 39
Measurement

category

Measured at Level Carrying amount Fair Value

   Jun 30, 2015 Dec 31, 2014 Jun 30, 2015 Dec 31, 2014

Other non-current financial liabilities
Mandatorily redeemable preference shares and other
derivatives (warrant) issued by a consolidated
subsidiary flfv FVTPL 3